

071 175 MAR 12 2008

No. - OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHERINE BURKE and MIKAEL ROLFHAMRE,
PETITIONERS,
v.

THE BROOKLINE
SCHOOL DISTRICT,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DENNIS M. DUGGAN, JR., Esq.
Counsel of Record
JAMIE N. HAGE, Esq.
On the Petition
NIXON PEABODY LLP
100 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 345-1000
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT NOW STANDS ALONE ON THE IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION WHETHER CLAIMS FOR COMPENSATORY DAMAGES MAY BE BROUGHT UNDER THE ADA AND SECTION 504 WHERE SUCH CLAIMS OVERLAP WITH THE IDEA.....	6
A. There is Conflict on this Issue Between the First and Every Other Circuit That Has Addressed the Issue.....	6
B. Other Federal Courts of Appeals are Aligned More Closely with the Ninth than with the First Circuit.	9
C. This Issue Presents an Important Federal Question.....	12
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONTRAVERTED BOTH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF AND THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT BEHIND SECTION 1415(l), AND THE COURT SHOULD SETTLE THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	13

A.	Section 1415(l) of the IDEA Unambiguously Preserves Claims Under the ADA and Section 504	13
B.	The First Circuit has Nonetheless Failed to Apply the Plain Language of Section 1415(l)	14
C.	The Legislative History of Section 1415(l) of the IDEA Reveals that Congress Intended for the Full Panoply of Remedies under Section 504 and the ADA to be Available to Claimants in IDEA-Related Contexts	15
III.	THE FIRST CIRCUIT HAS INTERPRETED THE IDEA AS IMPLIEDLY REPEALING THE ADA AND SECTION 504 IN IDEA-RELATED CONTEXTS, AND THIS APPROACH CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	20
IV.	THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS SO FAR DEVIATE FROM THE USUAL AND ACCEPTED PRACTICE AS TO CALL FOR AN EXERCISE OF THIS COURT'S SUPERVISORY POWERS	23
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Board of Education v. Ross</u> , 486 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<u>Charlie F. by Neil F. v. Board of Educ.</u> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996).....	7
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<u>Crocker v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</u> , 980 F.2d 382 (6th Cir. 1992)	7
<u>Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico</u> , 451 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006)	8, 14, 19, 20, 23
<u>Ellenberg v. New Mexico Military Institute</u> , 478 F.3d 1262 (2007).....	12
<u>Espino v. Besteiro</u> , 708 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1983)	16
<u>Great Am Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</u> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	21
<u>Heidemann v. Rother</u> , 84 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 1996)	7
<u>J.L. v. Ambridge Area Sch. Dist.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13451 (W.D. Pa. February 22, 2008)	9

<u>M.P. v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 721</u> , 439 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<u>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</u> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<u>Marvin H. v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 714 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7
<u>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</u> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	7, 20
<u>Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</u> , 288 F.3d 478 (2nd Cir. 2002)...	7
<u>Posadas v. National City Bank</u> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	20, 21
<u>Powell v. Defore</u> , 699 F.2d 1078 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
<u>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</u> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	20, 21
<u>S.W. v. Warren</u> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<u>Sellers v. School Bd.</u> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<u>Smith v. Cumberland Sch. Comm.</u> , 703 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1983).....	15
<u>Smith v. Robinson</u> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)...	15, 16

W.B. v. Matula, 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995),
overruled on other grounds by A.W. v. Jersey
City Public Schools, 486 F.3d 791, 797-98 (3d
Cir. 2007) 9

Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist., 550 U.S.
___, 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007)..... 13

Witte v. Clark County Sch. Dist., 197 F.3d 1271
(9th Cir. 1999) 7

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq...... 3

20 U.S.C. § 1401 et seq...... i

20 U.S.C. § 1415 15

20 U.S.C. § 1415(1).....2, 6, 19, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3, 5

29 U.S.C. § 794 i, 2, 3, 4, 6, 25

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 4, 19, 25

42 U.S.C. § 12132 25

42 U.S.C. § 12203 4, 6, 25

MISCELLANEOUS

Office of Special Education Program, U.S. Department of Education, 27th Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Vol. 1, (2005)..... 12

Marking the Progress of IDEA Implementation: The Study of State and Local Implementation and Impact of Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Report to the Office of Special Education Programs, U.S. Department of Education (April 2006)..... 12

131 Cong. Rec. S10397-10398..... 18

132 Cong. Rec. H4842-43 17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit affirming the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire, dated December 13, 2007

Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire denying plaintiffs' motion for reconsideration, dated March 15, 2007

Appendix C: Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire, dismissing plaintiffs' claims dated January 29, 2007
